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Mr. Loren B. Smith
Olson & Olsen, L.L.P.
2727 Allen Parkway, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77019

0R2008-13304

Dear Mr. Smith:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
----EublicJnfonnationAct(the-"Act'.'.),chapter552.oftheDpv:ernmenLCode. .YourIequest:YV"as__

assigned ID# 327571.

The Manvel Police Department (the "department") received a reqLlest for a named officer's
personnel file. You state that you are releasing a pOliion ofthe requested infonnation. You
claim that the submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of
the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the
submitted information.

Section 552.101 also encompasses chapter 560 ofthe Government Code, which provides that
a governmental body may not release fingerprint information except in certain
limited circumstances. See id. §§ 560.001 (defining "biometric identifier" to include
fingerprints), .002 (prescribing manner in which biometric identifiers must be maintained
and circumstances in which they can be released), .003 (providing that biometric identifiers
in possession of governmental body are exempt from disclosure 1111der Act). You do not
infonn us, and the submitted information does not indicate, that section 560.002 permits the
disclosure of the submitted fingerprint information. Therefore, the department must
withhold the infornlation we have marked under section 552.101 of the Government Code
in conjunction with section 560.003 of the Government Code.

We note that some of the remaining infornlation is excepted under section 552.117 of the
Government Code. Section 552.117(a)(2) excepts the home -addresses and telephone
numbers, social security numbers, and family member information of a peace officer as
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defined by Article 2.12 ofthe Code ofCriminal Procedure, regardless ofwhether the officer
made an election under section 552.024 of the Gove111ment Code. Gov't Code
§.552.117(a)(2); see Open Records Decision No. 622 (1994). The department must withhold

. the information we have marked under section 552.117(a)(2).
-_.__ ..._----~--~----------~---~----~~ .._--~--------_.-_._-~-----~----_._~---------~--~-

--~ --- -----Illsummary;--you-must -withhold-the--infonnationmarked-tmdel~-section-5§~-.+Ol-in--- ----- ----
-conjunctionwith -section 560.003-ofthe -Govemment···Gode;- You must-withhold· the·

inf01111ation that we have marked under section 552.117(a)(2). The remaining infolTIlation
must be released.

--~~~--~-~-~-

This letter mling is limited to the particular records at issue in this requesfand limITed to-the --~-------~
facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not. be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances.

This mling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
gove111mental body and ofthe requestor. For example, gove111mental bodies are prohibited
from asking the attomey general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 552.301(f). If the
gove111mental body wants to challenge this mling; the gove111mental body must file suit in
Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full benefit of
such a challenge, the gove111mehtal body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
Id. § 552.353(b)(3). If the gove111mental body does not file suit over this mling and the

- ---govemmental--body-does-not-eomply-with -it,--then--both-the-requestor--and-the.attomey-­
general have the right to file suit against the gove111mental body to enforce this mling.
Id. § 552.321(a).

If this mling requires the gove111mental body to release all or part of the requested
information, the gove111mental body is responsible for .taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the att0111ey general expects that, upon receiving this mling, the gove111mental body
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the
Gove111ment Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe
Govemment Code. If the gove111mental body fails to do one of these things,' then the
requestor should report that failure to the att0111ey general's Open Government Hotline,
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or
county att0111ey. Id. § 552.3215(e).

If this mling requires or pennits the gove111mental body to withhold all or some of the
requested information, the requestor can challenge that decision by suing the gove111mental
body. Id.§ 552.321(a); Texas Dep't ofPub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411
(Tex. App.~Austin 1992, no writ).

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures
for costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in compliance with this ruling,
be sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or
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complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.
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+---~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~-------------------------------------------------- -------- -----~- -- --------------------- --------- ---- -------i
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f-~~~~~__=If"__'the gpvernmen!?-l bodYLJhe re~~sto~, or anLotheiJ2_~'son h~~guestions or conmlents __I

about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutOlydeadline for----~----I

_~~~~~C~:~:it~~::~~~~~~l~e~a:1Jr~~~~~_:~l~e~~i:~a~~~~~~~e~~s-~~thil1~~-~-~~1~11_d~~-~~~s~=-~--~_--~._~==_~.-=.I
- i

, Sincerely, i

InnC~= cCc:3:£ia~ --=-----=-~-~--------~~---------------~--=-~-- --=--~------~--i

Justin D. Gordon
Assistant Attorn~y General
Open Records Division

JDG/jh

Ref: ID# 327571

Enc. Submitted docuni.ents

c: Ms. Erika Lucas
2000 Smith Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(w/o enclosures)


